PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - psic23@punjabmail.gov.in

Versus



Visit us: - www.infocommpunjab.com

S/o Sh Pala Singh,

Village Khasu Khurd, P.O Kadiana Kalan,

Distt Ludhiana-141015.

.....Appellant/Complainant

.....Respondent

Public Information Officer

O/o Supdt. Central Jail,

Ludhiana.

First Appellate Authority

O/o Secretary, Home Affairs (Jails) Prison, Punjab,

Chandigarh.

Appeal Case No. 824 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 12-02-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 24-07-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant:

Respondent: Sh. Kanwar Surteg (DSP) along with

Sh. Harbans Singh (APIO)

ORDER:

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 05.07.2021.
- 2. Appellant is again absent without any intimation to the Commission.
- 3. Written Submission by Respondent: An email dated 22.09.2021 is received by the undersigned bench vide which the respondent authority has mentioned that sought information has been supplied to the appellant and an acknowledgement letter of the letter of the appellant is attached. Therein the appellant has stated that "information has been received by me to my satisfaction". This email is taken on record.
- **4.** As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case.

Hence, the instant appeal case is disposed & closed.

Chandigarh Dated: 29.09.2021

Sd/-(Maninder Singh Patti) State Information Commissioner, Pb.

PUNJAB STATE INFORMATION COMMISSION Red Cross Building, Near Rose Garden, Sector 16, Chandigarh.

Ph: 0172-2864112, Email: - <u>psic23@punjabmail.gov.in</u>
Visit us: - <u>www.infocommpunjab.com</u>



.....Respondent

Sh. Gurmeet Singh, (9814086378)

S/o Siya Singh,

R/o Basti Gulab Singh Walim P.O Mamdot,

Tehsil & Distt Ferozepur-152023.

023.Appellant/Complainant
Versus

Public Information Officer

O/o Block Development and Panchayat Officer,

Block Mamdot, Distt Ferozepur.

First Appellate Authority

O/o District Development and Panchayat Officer,

Ferozepur.

Appeal Case No. 825 of 2021

(Cisco Webex Proceedings)

RTI application filed on : 24-10-2020

PIO replied on : -

First appeal filed on : 14-12-2020

First Appellate Authority order : -

Present: Appellant: Absent

Respondent: Sh. Pargat Singh (Panchayat Secy.), 9646273613 (on telephone call)

ORDER (Third Hearing):

- 1. To be read in the continuity of previous order dated 05.07.2021.
- **2.** Respondent, Sh. Pargat Singh stated that the sought information has already been supplied to the appellant and the appellant is satisfied with the same.
- **3.** The Commission is in the receipt of email dated 29.09.2021 from the respondent authority relevant portion of which is reproduced below:-

ਮੈਂ ਗੁਰਮੀਤ ਸਿੰਘ ਪੁੱਤਰ ਸਾਈਆਂ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਸੀ ਬਸਤੀ ਗੁਲਾਬ ਸਿੰਘ ਵਾਲੀ ਡਾਕ: ਮਮਦੋਟ ਤਹਿ ਵਾ ਜ਼ਿਲ੍ਹਾ ਫ਼ਿਰੋਜਪੁਰ ਦਾ ਰਹਿਣ ਵਾਲਾ ਹਾਂ। ਇਹ ਕਿ ਮੈਂ ਮਿਤੀ 24/10/2020 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਆਰ.ਟੀ.ਆਈ ਐਕਟ ਅਧੀਨ ਮਿਤੀ:01/01/2019 ਤੋਂ ਲੈ ਕੇ ਮਿਤੀ:01/10/2020 ਤੱਕ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਤਕਰ ਲਈ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ/ਸਹਾਇਕ ਲੋਕ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਅਧਿਕਾਰੀ ਕਮ-ਬੀ.ਡੀ.ਪੀ.ਓ ਸਾਹਿਬ ਬਲਾਕ ਮਮਦੋਟ ਅਤੇ ਅਪੀਲ ਕੇਸ ਨੰ:825 ਆਫ 2021 ਰਾਹੀਂ ਪੰਜਾਬ ਸਟੇਟ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਕਮਿਸ਼ਨ ਦੇ ਦਰਖਾਸਤ ਲਗਾਈ ਗਈ ਸੀ, ਇਸ ਸਬੰਧੀ ਮੈਂ ਨਿਜੀ ਤੋਰ ਤੇ ਮੁਕੰਮਲ ਰਿਕਾਰਡ ਦੀ ਪੜਤਾਲ ਕਰਕੇ ਪ੍ਰਾਪਤ ਕਰ ਲਿਆ ਹੈ। ਇਹ ਆਪ ਜੀ ਦੀ ਸੂਚਨਾ ਹਿੱਤ ਹੈ।

5. As the information stands supplied therefore, no cause of action is required in this case. Hence, the instant appeal case is **disposed & closed.**

Chandigarh Dated: 29.09.2021

Sd/(Maninder Singh Patti)
State Information Commissioner, Pb.

3:3813 Pry